# TOWN OF OSSIPEE PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Per 41:9-a Establishment of Fees.

The Board of Selectmen will hold a Public Hearing on Monday, April 1, 2024 regarding proposed amendments to the Permit Fee Schedule and the Transfer Station Fee Schedule. The hearing will begin at 4:30 PM or immediately following the regular Public Selectmen's Meeting.

#### 2024 DRAFT Ossipee Recycling Facility Fees

Item	Includes or Excludes	Where to be Placed	Residential	Commercial
Aluminum Cans	Aluminum cans of all types	In Marked Container	No Fee	No Fee
Batteries-dry cell	Flashlight, radio, hearing aid, camera, alkaline & lithium	In Designated area	No Fee	No Fee
Batteries-wet cell	Automotive & marine batteries	Place upright on pallet in designated area	No Fee	No Fee
Cardboard	Non-waxed corrugated, broken down, no inserts	In Marked Container	No Fee	No Fee
CFC Appliances	Refrigerators, freezers, air conditioners, dehumidifiers	In designated area with doors removed	\$10 each item	\$15 each item
Construction Debris	All wood scraps, posts, boards, shingles, sheetrock, PT wood, insulation, painted wood, plywood. No Masonry items or asbestos.	After inspection, place in designated area	<del>\$200.00</del>	<del>\$200.00</del>
E-Waste	Computer Towers, Monitors, Laptops, Microwaves	In designated area	\$5 each	\$5 each
Fluorescent Bulbs	Any type	After inspection, place in designated area	No Fee	Not Accepted
Furniture & Bulky Waste	Mattresses, Box Springs, Chairs, Rugs	In designated area	\$10 each item	\$10 each item
Large Furniture	Couches, Sectionals, Love Seats	In designated area	\$15 each item	\$15 each item
Glass	Clean glass, broken glass, incandescent light bulbs. No metal, plastic or wood picture frames. No Fluorescent bulbs.	In marked container	No Fee	No Fee
Household Hazardous Waste	Turpentine, oil based paint, caustics, poison, pesticides, aerosol pesticides, mercury, thermometers, thermostats	ONLY ON HHW DAY!	Not accepted	Not Accepted
Lawn & Yard Waste	Leaves, grass clippings, wood chips. No plastic bags(biodegradable bag ok)	In compost area	No Fee	\$40 Per Ton
Metals	Clean metal, pipe, wire, iron, brass, copper, aluminum door & window frames, metal furniture, empty paint cans w/lid removed, limited auto parts no larger than mufflers, tailpipes or wheels.	In designated scrap metal area	No Fee	No Fee
Mixed Paper	Magazines, glossy paper, soft covered books, single wall cardboard.	In Marked Container	No Fee	No Fee
Newspaper	Newspaper Only	In Marked Container	No Fee	No Fee
Other aluminum products	Clean foil, disposal cookware.	In Marked Container	No Fee	No Fee
Plastic	Plastic beverage bottles, detergent bottles, #1 and #2 recycled plats.	In Marked Container	No Fee	No Fee
Propane Tanks	Full or empty	After inspection, place in designated area	1lbs tanks \$1 20 lbs tanks \$2 30lbs tanks \$5.	Not accepted
Sticker – Facilities Permit		Inside Windshield	\$40/2- year sticker	\$40/2- year sticker
Styrofoam	Bulky Styrofoam packing	Designated Area	Fee for large quantities	\$3.50 Per Ton
T.V.'s	T.V.'s	Designated Area	\$15 each item	\$15 each Item
Tin and Steel Cans	Empty food cans, aerosol cans and pet food cans (must respond to magnet)	In Marked Container	No Fee	No Fee
Tires	Tire only no rim , <u>measured/priced by</u> <u>outer diameter</u>	Designated area	\$3/tire up to 18" \$10/tire over 18-35" \$50 over 35"	\$3/tire up to 18" \$10/tire over 18-35" \$50 over 35"
Tree Limbs & Brush	Less than 8' in length and 5" in diameter	Place as directed	No Fee	\$40 per ton
Unacceptable Materials	Asbestos	Call DES (603-271-2900)	Not accepted	Not accepted
Usable Clothing & Textiles	Please deposit clothing at local charity	See attendant	No Fee	No Fee



## Town of Ossipee, New Hampshire

Building & Zoning Dept.
P.O. Box 67, 1 Moultonville Rd
Center Ossipee, NH 03814
Phone: (603) 539-4181 x5
Building@ossipee.org
Zoning@ossipee.org

As authorized by the Board of Selectmen Pursuant to RSA 674:51 and the adoption of the 2020 Ossipee Building Code passed as 2021 Warrant article #7 through ballot vote

### PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

X	75 x	.00 <u>6</u> 5 + \$50	= \$		
(finished) Square Feet					
X	50 x	. 00 <u>6</u> 5 + \$50	= \$		

(unfinished) Square Feet

#### **Electrical and Plumbing Permits:**

\$50 up to 5000 sq. ft / \$100 up to 10,000 sq. ft. / \$150 over 10,000 sq. ft.

BUILDING PERMIT	\$50 + sq foot amount (see above)
	OR \$10 per \$1,000 of project cost
	if no square footage
ELECTRICAL PERMIT	\$50 / \$100 / \$150 + \$ <u>10</u> 5 per
	\$1000 of project cost
PLUMBING PERMIT	\$50 / \$100 / \$150 + \$ <u>10</u> 5 per
	fixture
RAZE PERMIT	\$25
PERMENANT SIGN PERMIT	\$50
INGROUND SWIMMING POOLS PERMIT	<del>\$50</del>
REINSPECTION FEE	\$35
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY	\$50
CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY	NO CHARGE
PERMIT EXTENSION (one time only)	\$50
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PERMIT	\$50
SHORT TERM RENTAL PERMIT (2-YEAR)	<u>\$50 + \$100 per bedroom</u>

PENALTY FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A PERMIT: DOUBLE THE AMOUNT OF THE COST OF THE PERMIT